



The London Gazette

Published by Authority

Registered as a Newspaper

**

For Table of Contents see last page

TUESDAY, 4 SEPTEMBER, 1951

EXCHANGE CONTROL ACT 1947.

AMENDMENTS TO E.C. SECURITIES NOTICES NOS. 6 & 7 WHICH WERE PUBLISHED AS A SUPPLEMENT TO THE LONDON GAZETTE OF THE 29TH JULY, 1947. PREVIOUS AMENDMENTS TO THESE NOTICES WERE PUBLISHED IN THE LONDON GAZETTE OF THE 17TH MARCH, 1950.

Amendment No. 6 to E.C. (Securities) 6.

In Appendix I, amend the definition of the Scheduled Territories to read:—

"The British Commonwealth (except Canada), the Irish Republic, British Trust Territories, British Protectorates and Protected States, Burma, Iraq, Iceland and the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan."

Amendment No. 3 to E.C. (Securities) 6 is cancelled.

Bank of England,
1st July, 1950.

Amendment No. 7 to E.C. (Securities) 6.

In Appendix I, delete the definition, as amended, of Prescribed Securities and substitute the following:—

"Prescribed Securities.—

Securities on which capital moneys, dividends, or interest are payable in Belgian, Congolese or Luxembourg francs, Canadian dollars, Swiss francs or U.S. dollars, or in respect of which the holder has an option to require payment of any capital moneys, dividends or interest in any of those currencies.

Amendment No. 4 to E.C. (Securities) 6 is cancelled.

Bank of England,
6th December, 1950.

Amendment No. 8 to E.C. (Securities) 6.

In the list of Authorised Depositories in Appendix II, after "Bank of British West Africa Ltd.", insert "Bank of Ceylon".

Bank of England,
20th December, 1950.

Amendment No. 9 to E.C. (Securities) 6.

In the list of Authorised Depositories in Appendix II:—

(1) Delete "Netherlands Bank of South Africa" and substitute "Netherlands Bank of South Africa Ltd.".

(2) Delete "British Mutual Bank Ltd.".

Bank of England,
7th March, 1951.

Amendment No. 10 to E.C. (Securities) 6.

1. In the list of Authorised Depositories in Appendix II:—

Delete "Anglo-Palestine Bank Ltd." and after "Banco de Bilbao" insert "Bank Leumi le-Israel B.M.".

2. In the list of Temporary Recipients in Appendix III:—

(a) Delete "The Mincing Lane Tea and Rubber Brokers' Association Ltd." and substitute "The Mincing Lane Tea and Rubber Share Brokers' Association, Ltd. (Mincing Lane Stock Exchange)".

(b) After "The Public Trustee" insert "The Solicitor for the Affairs of His Majesty's Treasury".

Bank of England,
5th June, 1951.

Amendment No. 11 to E.C. (Securities) 6.

In PART I, paragraph 2, delete the last sentence and substitute:—

"If a Form BA or BUK is also presented it should be returned to the presenter."

Bank of England,
3rd September, 1951.

Amendment No. 2 to E.C. (Securities) 7.

1. In paragraph 11 (b) delete the words "provided the Temporary Recipient is a bank or banker."

2. Delete paragraph 12 and substitute the following:—

"12. If a Form BA or BUK is also presented it should be returned to the presenter."

Bank of England,
3rd September, 1951.

NATIONAL INSURANCE ADVISORY COMMITTEE.

NOTICE OF SUBMISSION OF PRELIMINARY DRAFT OF REGULATIONS ENTITLED THE NATIONAL INSURANCE (OVERLAPPING BENEFITS) AMENDMENT REGULATIONS, 1951.

In accordance with Section 77 of the National Insurance Act, 1946, the National Insurance Advisory Committee give notice that they have received from the Joint Authority (comprising the Minister of National Insurance and the Minister of Labour and National Insurance for Northern Ireland) for consideration and report thereon the preliminary draft of regulations entitled The National Insurance (Overlapping Benefits) Amendment Regulations, 1951.

A short explanatory note on these regulations is appended to this notice.

Copies of the preliminary draft of these regulations may be purchased directly (price 4d.) from His Majesty's Stationery Office at the following addresses:—York House, Kingsway, W.C.2; 13A, Castle Street, Edinburgh 2; 39, King Street, Manchester 2; 1, St. Andrew's Crescent, Cardiff; 80, Chichester Street, Belfast; or through any bookseller.

The Committee will take into consideration any objection, made by or on behalf of persons affected, sent to them before October 2nd, 1951. Having regard to the terms of the Act, which provides that objections must be made within a period of 28 days at most, the Committee are unable to allow a longer period within which objections may be submitted.